

**No. 16-10582-B**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**v.**

**GLENN JASEN  
Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION  
CASE NO. 8:15-cr-214-JDW-TBM**

---

**APPELLANT BRIEF**

---

**FRITZ SCHELLER**  
**Florida Bar No. 183113**  
**Fritz Scheller, P.L.**  
**200 E. Robinson Street, 1150**  
**Orlando, Florida 32801**  
**PH: (407) 792-1285**  
**FAX: (407) 513-4146**  
**Email: *fscheller@fluaslaw.com***  
***Counsel for Glenn Jasen***

**GLENN JASEN'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS  
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1, the following have, or may have, an interest in the outcome of this case.

1. DIFRANCISCO, Frank, victim;
2. GERSHOW, Holly L., AUSA, government's trial counsel;
3. HORWITZ, Mark L., attorney for Kathryn Jasen;
4. JAJE, Thomas, victim;
5. JASEN, Glenn, appellant/defendant;
6. JASEN, Kathryn, co-defendant;
7. MAGBEE, Kelly, victim;
8. MARTINEZ, Victor Daniel, trial counsel for Kathryn Jasen;
9. PALERMO, Thomas Nelson, trial counsel for the government;
10. SCHELLER, Fritz, trial counsel for Glenn Jasen;
11. SNAPP, Cassandra, attorney for Kathryn Jasen;
12. WHITTEMORE, James D., United States District Judge;
13. WILLIAMS, Samuel, trial counsel for Kathryn Jasen;
14. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; plaintiff.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii-iv
Table of Citations.....	v-ix
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Notice of Adoption .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
i. Course of Proceedings.....	3-4
ii. Statement of the Facts .....	4
A. The Indictment .....	4-5
B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .....	5-7
C. Government’s Response.....	7-8
D. The Court’s Order .....	9-10
E. Trial .....	10-15
F. Rule 29 Argument.....	15-16
iii. Standards of Review.....	17

Summary of the Arguments .....	18-22
Arguments and Citations of Authority .....	22
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S WIRE FRAUD PROSECUTION OF MR. JASEN FOR AN ALLEGED NONDISCLOSURE OR CONCEALMENT OF A LATENT DEFECT IN THE SALE OF HIS HOME VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO FAIR NOTICE UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	22
A. A Defendant’s Right to Fair Notice .....	23-26
B. 18 U.S.C. § 1343 is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Mr. Jasen .....	26-35
C. The Rule of Lenity Precludes Criminal Liability .....	35-37
D. Due Process Prohibits the Prosecution of the Jasens .....	38-40
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S WIRE FRAUD PROSECUTION OF MR. JASEN BASED ON A NON-DISCLOSURE OR CONCEALMENT OF A PROPERTY’S LATENT DEFECT IN A REAL ESTATE SALE VIOLATES PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....	40-45
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE USE OF THE WIRES WAS INCIDENTAL AND IMMATERIAL TO THE ALLEGED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD.....	45-47
Conclusion .....	47
Certificate of Compliance .....	48
Certificate of Service .....	48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	36
* <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	21, 40, 41, 43
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	40
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925).....	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	41
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	47
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620, 629 (1926).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	26
* <i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944).....	45, 46
* <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	27, 33
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	25
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2382 (2014) .....	39, 42, 47
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 359 (1987) .....	39
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	19
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	46

* <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 26
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	35
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	36, 41
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 458 F. 2d 875 (5th Cir. 1972).....	44 n.1
* <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 265 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 802 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23, 41
<i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 707 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	42
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 486 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	36

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 527 F.3d 1235, 1239 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2016).....	24
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U. S. 290 (1967) .....	42
<i>Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) .....	42
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....	42
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Assad v. Mendell</i> , 511 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	44
<i>Clay Kilgore Constr., Inc. v. Buchalter/Grant, L.L.C.</i> , 949 So. 2d 893 (Ala. 2006) .....	35
<i>Cliff Berry, Inc. v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Futura Realty v. Lone Star Bldg. Centers</i> , 578 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	30, 43
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985).....	25, 43
<i>Morton v. Polivchak</i> , 931 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006).....	30, 43
<i>Rayner v. Wise Realty Co.</i> , 504 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	30, 43
<i>Stambovsky v. Ackley</i> , 169 A.D.2d 254 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	43
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Bonham</i> , 886 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	30
<i>Syvrud v. Today Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 858 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003).....	30, 43
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 516 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	30

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....38

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

18 U.S.C. § 1344.....39, 42

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....2, 3, 15, 16, 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 .....5

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....48

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

43 *Cong. Globe* 35 (1870) .....38

Susan A. Ehrlich, *The Increasing Federalization of Crime*,  
32 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 825 (2000) .....23

Federalist No. 62.....24

Peter J. Henning, *Maybe It Should Just Be Called Federal Fraud: The Changing Nature of the Mail Fraud Statute*, 36 *Boston College L.R.* 435 (1995).....34

H. Rept. 82-388 (1951) .....	38 n.9
Alex Kosinski & Misha Tseytlin, <i>You're (Probably) a Federal Criminal</i> , IN THE NAME OF JUSTICE (Timothy Lynch ed., 2009).....	24
Edwin Meese, III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) .....	23
Julie O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code" is a National Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 643, 654 (2006).....	24
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Mail Fraud: Opening Letters</i> , 43 S.C. L. REV. 223, 225-26 (1992) .....	39
S. Rept. 82-44 (1951).....	38 n.9
Ellen S. Podgor & Jerold H. Israel, <i>White Collar Crime in a Nutshell</i> § 4.01, at 59 (4th ed. 2009) .....	39
John H. Scheid, Jr., Note, <i>Mandatory Disclosure Law: A Statute for Illinois</i> , 27 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 155, 157 (1993) .....	35 n.8
Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirements in Federal Law</i> 6 (2010).....	24
Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-43.100.....	31 n.7
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc'y 18 (1940) .....	34
George Lefcoe, <i>Property Condition Disclosure Forms: How the Real Estate Industry eased the Transition from Caveat Emptor to "Seller Tell All,"</i> 39 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 193, 198-213, 218-225 (2004).....	34, 37, 44
